challenging the judgment and award dated 24th August, 

2022 passed by the Commissioner for Employee’s 

Compensation and Divisional Labour Commissioner, 

Balasore in E.C. Case No.23 of 2015 filed by the 

Respondent Nos.1 to 5 awarding a sum of Rs.6,96,111/- 

(Rupees Six Lakh Ninety-six Thousand One Hundred 

and Eleven only) in favour of Respondent Nos.1 to 5. The 

Appellant/ Insurance Company was also directed to 

deposit the said amount along with its simple interest @ 

12 per cent per annum after one month from the date of 

accident i.e. from 10.07.2015  till realization, through bank

[...]

before the Commissioner for Employee’s Compensation 

and Divisional Labour Commissioner, Balasore. At 

present, on the basis of the compromise made between 

the parties, the claim is modified and settled by 

enhancing a further consolidated sum of Rs.5,40,000/- 

(Rupees Five Lakh and Forty Thousand only)  over and 

above the awarded amount.   

5.  The Appellant /Insurance Company is directed to 

deposit the aforesaid consolidated award amount before 

the learned Commissioner for Employee’s Compensation 

and Divisional Labour Commissioner, Balasore in E.C.